

In the Court of
Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge cum M.A.C.C. Tribunal Judge, 1st
Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur cum Special Judge, Purba Medinipur at
Tamluk

Present: Md. Rafique Alam.
Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur

S.C(E) 08 (12) 2017

Reg No.42062/2017

CNR Number WBEM010054482017

Order No.15/ Date. 04.06.2026

The case record is put up today by one put up petition.

Accused Sayed Moyazzem Hossain surrenders before this Court. The accused person is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Another petition praying for bail is filed on behalf of accused person namely Sayed Moyazzem Hossain supported by affidavit, along with Vokalatnama and xerox copy of aadhar card .

Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail on the ground that this accused has already paid the amount of final assesment to the WBSEDCL. According to him there is no chance of absconding as this accused has fixed place of residence within the teritorial jurisdiction of this Court and as such, prayer for bail may be allowed.

Ld. P.P-In-charge submits for passing necessary order.

Having regard to the nature of the alleged offence, I am of the considered opinion that one opportunity should be given to the accused prior to curtailing his personal liberty.

Hence, prayer for bail is allowed.

Accused Sayed Moyazzem Hossain find bail of Rs.500/- with one registered surety , i.d to J/C.

If on bail, to date for appearance of the accused person.

Recall W/A.

D/C by me,

Judge, Special Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Judge, Special Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Later

Bail bond of Rs.500/- is furnished by the surety namely, Sukhendu Sanki on behalf of the accused person namely, Sayed Moyazzem Hossain, which is found duly fit and hence accepted.

The accused person is released on bail.

To date.

Judge, Special Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Later,

Another petition is filed by the accused Kartick Jana supported by affidavit praying for order of acquittal as the compounding charges has already been deposited to the WBSEDCL. Certain documents such as order of compound, order of final assessment and one money receipt showing the payment of Rs.4,000/- towards of compound charges are filed by firisty.

The petition for compounding the alleged offence is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused person Sayed Moyazzem Hossain who submits that the matter has been settled amicably and entire amount has already been paid.

Ld. P.P-in-charge raises no objection, rather submits for compounding the alleged offence.

Perused the case record.

As the entire claim amount has already been paid and State also wants to compound the alleged offence I am of the humble view that there is no justification to drag the matter any more. Accordingly, the prayer for compounding offence is allowed.

Hence, it is

ordered

that the application for compounding the alleged offence punishable u/s. 135 (i)(a) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Amendment Act, 2007 against Sayed Moyazzem Hossain is allowed without cost.

Accused person Kartick Jana is acquitted u/s 152(3) of Electricity Act read with Section 320 of the Code of Criminal Proceeding.

Recall W/A,if any.

He is discharged from the bail bond and set at liberty.

The instant case is disposed of.

Note in relevant register.

D/C by me,

Judge, Special Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Judge, Special Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.